

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–1625

KRYSTAL WAGNER, Individually and as Administrator of the
Estate of Shane Jensen,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA and WILLIAM L. SPECE,

Defendants–Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Humboldt County,
Kurt J. Stoebe, District Judge

APPELLEES’ FINAL BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TESSA M. REGISTER
Assistant Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. PETERZALEK
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street, 2nd Fl.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5112
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
Jeffrey.Peterzalek@ag.iowa.gov
Tessa.Register@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. Officer Spece’s use of deadly force was objectively reasonable and proportionate to the dangerous circumstances.	24
A. Error preservation and standard of review.....	24
B. The district court properly found that Officer Spece used deadly force in response to a serious threat of physical harm to himself, his fellow officers, and the bystanders on the scene.	25
C. The law did not require Officer Spece to hide rather than protect the public, section 704.2(2) is inapplicable, an officer’s subjective motivations are immaterial, and Jensen created a substantial danger to the officers and bystanders.	32
D. The district court did not make any improper or unsupported factual conclusions.....	42
II. Wagner’s substantive due process claim is not cognizable..	45
CONCLUSION.....	49
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aipperspach v. McInerney</i> , 766 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Atwood v. Vilsack</i> , 725 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2006).....	48
<i>Bailey v. Lancaster</i> , 470 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 1991).....	24, 47
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)	28
<i>Blumenthal Inv. Trusts v. City of W. Des Moines</i> , 636 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2001)	48
<i>Braun v. Burke</i> , 983 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2020).....	48, 49
<i>Buckley v. Ray</i> , 848 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2017).....	49
<i>Cemen Tech, Inc. v. Three D Indus., L.L.C.</i> , 753 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008)	25
<i>Conlogue v. Hamilton</i> , 906 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2018).....	31, 32, 50
<i>Conlogue v. Hamilton</i> , No. 1:16-cv-296, 2017 WL 5339895 (D. Me. Nov. 13, 2017).....	31
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 848 (1998).....	50
<i>Fees v. Mut. Fire & Auto. Ins.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 1992).....	26
<i>Folkerts v. City of Waverly</i> , 707 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2013).....	49
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2022)	25
<i>Goffin v. Ashcraft</i> , 977 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	27, 28, 46
<i>Johnson ex rel. Est. of Johnson v. Combs</i> , No. 4:04-cv-019, 2005 WL 2388274 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 27, 2005)	32

<i>Lal v. California</i> , 746 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022).....	48
<i>Lewis v. City of Burnsville</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (D. Minn. 2021)	50
<i>Liebenstein v. Crowe</i> , 826 F. Supp. 1174 (E.D. Wis. 1992)	33
<i>Loch v. City of Litchfield</i> , 689 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2012).....	27, 29
<i>Loch v. City of Litchfield</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Minn. 2011).	29
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Mayers v. Williams</i> , No. 16-5409, 2017 WL 4857567 (6th Cir. Apr. 21, 2017)	29
<i>Nelson v. County of Wright</i> , 162 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Ogle v. Lantz</i> , No. CIV 08-4148, 2010 WL 1928793 (D.S.D. May 11, 2010)	36, 39, 40, 41
<i>Partlow v. Stadler</i> , 774 F.3d 497, 502–03 (8th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Perrin v. Columbus Police Dep’t</i> , No. 2:08-cv-748, 2010 WL 816638 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 4, 2010).....	34
<i>Rogers v. King</i> , 885 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2018)	31, 36
<i>Samsara v. Squires</i> , No. 15-1079, 2016 WL 540984 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2016).....	8
<i>Sanders v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 474 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Saunders v. Thies</i> , 38 F.4th 701 (8th Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	34, 45
<i>Serrano v. United States</i> , 766 Fed. Appx. 561 (10th Cir. 2019)....	30

<i>Serrano v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-40-F, 2017 WL 8776908 (D. N.M. Dec. 20, 2017)	29
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 925 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2019).....	27
<i>State v. Christopher</i> , 757 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 2008)	26
<i>State v. Dewitt</i> , 811 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2012).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Salcedo</i> , 935 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2019).....	26
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	27
<i>Terrell v. Larson</i> , 396 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Truong v. Hassan</i> , 829 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020).....	22
<i>Williams v. Burlington</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 851 (S.D. Iowa 2021) ...	47, 48
<i>Young v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 569 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D. Iowa 2021)	48
<u>Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code § 704.2(2)	33
